FILE NO. 210257

MOTION NO.

1	[Mayoral Nomination of Appointment, Human Resources Director - Carol Isen]
2	
3	Motion approving the Mayor's nomination of appointment of Carol Isen as the Human
4	Resources Director of the City and County of San Francisco, pursuant to Charter,
5	Section 10.103.
6	
7	WHEREAS, Pursuant to Charter, Section 10.103, the Human Resources Director shall
8	be selected by the Mayor from candidates nominated by the Civil Service Commission, and
9	confirmed by the Board of Supervisors; and
10	WHEREAS, On September 25, 2020, Mayor London N. Breed announced that Carol
11	Isen would serve as Acting Director of Human Resources beginning in October 2020, while
12	the search for the permanent position holder was undertaken by the Civil Service
13	Commission; and
14	WHEREAS, On March 12, 2021, the Declaration required by Charter, Section 10.103,
15	was filed with the Office of the County Clerk, a copy of which is contained in Board of
16	Supervisors File No. 210257; and
17	WHERAS, On March 9, 2021, Mayor London Breed submitted a communication
18	notifying the Board of Supervisors of the nomination of appointment of Carol Isen as the
19	Human Resources Director, and confirming that she meets the Charter mandated
20	requirements by possessing more than ten years professional experience in personnel,
21	human resources management, labor or employee relations, at least five years of which must
22	be in federal, state or local governmental personnel management, , a copy of which is
23	contained in Board of Supervisors File No. 210257; and
24	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors wishes to confirm the appointment of Carol Isen
25	as the Human Resources Director; now, therefore, be it

1	MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Mayor's nomination of
2	appointment of Carol Isen as the Human Resources Director for the City and County of San
3	Francisco.
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	